

No. 18-1140

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AVCO CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

JILL SIKKELEE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DRI – THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE
BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONER**

TOYJA E. KELLEY
President,
DRI–THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR
55 West Monroe St.
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 795-1101

ROBERT L. WISE
Counsel of Record
BOWMAN AND BROOKE LLP
901 East Byrd Street, Suite 1650
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 649-8200
Robert.Wise@BowmanandBrooke.com

ADELE V. KAROUM
BOWMAN AND BROOKE LLP
970 West 190th Street, Suite 700
Torrance, CA 90502

MATTHEW G. BERARD
BOWMAN AND BROOKE LLP
41000 Woodward Ave., Suite 200 East
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI TO BRING CONSISTENCY AND PREDICTABILITY ON PREEMPTION WITH RESPECT TO PRODUCT LIABILITY CLAIMS.....	6
A. The Third Circuit’s interpretation and application of impossibility preemption conflict with this Court’s precedent.....	7
B. The Third Circuit’s interpretation and application of field preemption likewise present conflicts among the circuits and with the FAA, introduce uncertainty in this area, and merit further review.	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abdullah v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 387 (2012)	7, 13
<i>Estate of Becker v. Avco Corp.</i> , 365 P.3d 1273 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015).....	17
<i>Estate of Becker v. Avco Corp.</i> , 387 P.3d 1066 (Wash. 2017).....	17
<i>Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1993), <i>cert</i> <i>denied</i> , 510 U.S. 908 (1993)	2
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	2
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	13
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	7
<i>Fulgenzi v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2013)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	13
<i>Goodspeed Airport, LLC v. E. Haddam Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Comm’n</i> , 634 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5, 14
<i>Greene v. B.F. Goodrich Avionics Sys., Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Guilbeau v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 304 (7th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Gustavsen v. Alcon Labs., Inc.</i> , 903 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines</i> , 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007)	16, 17
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elev. Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016) (<i>Sikkelee I</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 907 F. 3d 701 (2018), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Dec. 11, 2018) (<i>Sikkelee II</i>)	3, 4, 11, 12
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. O’Donnell</i> , 627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010)	14, 18
<i>Witty v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	4, 9, 10, 12
 Other Authorities	
David G. Owen, <i>Federal Preemption of Product Liability Claims</i> , 55 S.C. L. Rev. 411 (2003)	6
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>Preemption of State Common Law by Federal Agency Action: Striking the Appropriate Balance that Protects Public Safety</i> , 84 Tulane L. Rev. 1203 (2010).....	6, 7
